

WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA December 19, 2023

To Join Zoom Meeting:

1. Type in the address bar: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/95369537139?
pwd=TUxPcllGdWluTklFcExvbUFpdVcwdz09

2. Click "Join Meeting" on the top menu bar3. Meeting ID: 953 6953 7139

4. D. 1. 521740

4. Password: 531748

CALL TO ORDER

FLAG SALUTE

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

ROLL CALL

Councilman Nathaniel Anderson Councilwoman Rebecca Perrone Councilwoman Dr. Tiffani Worthy Deputy Mayor Samantha Whitfield Mayor Kaya McIntosh

PRAYER

PROCLAMATIONS

MANAGER'S MUNICIPAL UPDATES

PUBLIC COMMENT - AGENDA ITEMS ONLY - 2 MINUTES

ORDINANCES

ORD. 2023-23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 257 (PEDDLING AND SOLICITING) ARTICLES II OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL CODE

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing was introduced by the Willingboro Township Council at its meeting held on December 19, 2023. This ordinance will be considered for adoption of final reading and public hearing to be held on January 16, 2023, at 7:00 PM, or shortly thereafter, and place to which such meeting may be adjourned, in the Municipal Building 1 Rev. Dr. M.L. King, Jr. Drive, Willingboro, New Jersey. At which time and place all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Office of the Township Clerk to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

RESOLUTIONS

RES. 2023-270	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO GRAN TURK EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. FOR THE REPAIR OF AN ELGIN WHIRLWIND SWEEPER
RES. 2023-271	RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACTS FOR TRASH AND DEBRIS REMOVAL SERVICES
RES. 2023-272	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO ESTABLISH NOT TO EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR MAIN ACCESS SYSTEMS INC., A CONTRACTED PARTICIPANT IN THE NJ STATE APPROVED PURCHASING COOPERATIVE CONTRACT T2424 TO UPGRADE THE CAMERA SYSTEMS AT THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
RES. 2023-273	RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACTS FOR LAWN AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES
RES. 2023-274	RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING PETTY CASH FUND FOR THE CLERK'S OFFICE
RES. 2023-275	RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A PETTY CASH FUND FOR THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER'S OFFICE
RES. 2023-276	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT FOR NEW JERSEY ANIMAL CONTROL, LLC FOR THE PROVISION OF ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES TO THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO COVER THE REMAINING SERVICES FOR 2023
RES. 2023-277	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT FOR COOPER LEVENSON, P.A. FOR THE PROVISION OF PLANNING BOARD SOLICITOR SERVICES TO THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO COVER INVOICES FOR THE REST OF THE YEAR (SEPTDEC.2023)
RES. 2023-278	AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO PLACE MUNICIPAL CHARGE ON CERTAIN PROPERTIES FOR FAILING TO ADDRESS PROPERTY MAINTENANCE VIOLATION
RES. 2023-279	RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ADOPTED BUDGET FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS OF REVENUE AND OFFSETTING APPROPRIATION (CHAPTER 159)

RES. 2023-280	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION THROUGH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FIREFIGHTER GRANT
RES. 2023-281	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO SELL AT AUCTION ITEMS / EQUIPMENT NO LONGER OPERATIONAL OR REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
RES. 2023-282	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO ESTABLISH A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT FOR SUNNYSIDE FARMS FOR THE PROVISION OF LEAF DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUB WORKS
RES. 2023-283	RESOLUTION FOR THE BUDGET TRANSFER OF THE TOWNSHIP OF THE WILLINGBORO TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT FOR OPERATING THE AFFAIRS OF THE TOWNSHIP
RES. 2023-284	ESTABLISH NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR CDW GOVERNMENT, INC CONTRACTED PARTICIPANT IN THE NJ STATE APPROVED PURCHASING COOPERATIVE CONTRACT T3121 SOFTWARE RESELLER SERVICES
RES. 2023-285	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OVERPAYMENT OF TAXES
RES. 2023-286	AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT & RATIFICATION
RES. 2023-287	RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH OMNIA PARTNERS (FORMERLY U.S. COMMUNITIES) COOPERATIVE CONTRACT VENDOR FOR CONTRACTING UNITS PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2(b)(3)
RES. 2023-288	RESOLUTION: CHANGE IN CUSTODIAN OF PETTY CASH FUND

TREASURER FOR APPROVAL AND ADOPTION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MUNICIPAL CLERK'S UPDATES

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

PUBLIC COMMENT - 4 MINUTES

COUNCIL COMMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION

ADJOURNMENT

ALL BUSINESS ITEMS ARE TENTATIVE PENDING THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT

NOTES: